Longevity at age 65 for members aged 45:

	 Males	 23.5	 23.5

	 Females	 26.1	 26.0

	 The assumed health care cost trend rate as at October 3, 2020 was 5.73% (September 28, 2019 - 5.67%), decreasing uniformly to

4.00% in 2040 (September 28, 2019 - 4.00% in 2040) and remaining at that level thereafter.

	 The following table outlines the key assumptions for the fiscal year ended October 3, 2020 and the sensitivity of a percentage change

in each of these assumptions on the defined benefit plan obligations and the net defined benefit plan costs.

	 The sensitivity analysis provided in the table is hypothetical and should be used with caution. The sensitivities of each key assumption

have been calculated independently of any changes in other key assumptions. Actual experience may result in changes in a number of

key assumptions simultaneously. Changes in one factor may result in changes in another, which could amplify or reduce the impact of

such assumptions.

			   For the fiscal year ended October 3, 2020

				   Pension	 Other
				   benefit	 benefit
				   plans	 plans	 Total

				   $	 $	 $

(Decrease) increase in Company’s defined benefit obligation:

	 Discount rate

		  Impact of increase of 1%		  (19,559)	 (2,262)	 (21,821)

		  Impact of decrease of 1%		  25,133	 2,962	 28,095

	 Rate of compensation increase

		  Impact of increase of 0.5%		  1,472	 5	 1,477

		  Impact of decrease of 0.5%		  (1,381)	 (4)	 (1,385)

	 Mortality

		  99% of expected rate		  374	 64	 438

	 Assumed health care cost trend rates have a significant effect on the amounts reported for the health care plans. A one-percent-

age-point change in assumed health care cost trend would have the following effects:

			   Increase	 Decrease

			   $	 $

Effect on the defined benefit obligations	 2,434	 (1,932)

	 As at October 3, 2020, the weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation amounts to 15.4 years (September 28, 2019 -

15.5 years).

(In thousands of dollars except as noted and per share amounts)

2020 Annual Report

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 111

21.	 CONVERTIBLE UNSECURED SUBORDINATED DEBENTURES

	 The outstanding convertible debentures are as follows:

			   October 3,	 September 28,

			   2020	 2019

			   $	 $

Non-current

Sixth series (i) 	 57,425	 57,500

Seventh series (ii)	 97,575	 97,750

Total face value	 155,000	 155,250

Less net deferred financing fees	 (4,512)	 (5,500)